T/SD

Decision No. <u>92175</u> SEP 3 - 1980

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of the City of Fresno,)
a Municipal Corporation in the
State of California, for Authority)
to Construct a Grade Separation at)
Ashlan Avenue and the Southern
Pacific Crossing No. B-119.9,
Located in Northwest Fresno.

ORIGINAL Application No. 59427

ORDER CORRECTING CROSSING IDENTIFICATION

By Decision No. 91474, dated March 18, 1980, the City of Fresno was authorized to construct Ashlan Avenue at separated grades over the tracks of Southern Pacific Transportation Company's Main Line in the City of Fresno, Fresno County.

Through inadvertence, the proposed crossing of Ashlan Avenue at separated grades over Southern Pacific Transportation Company's tracks was incorrectly identified as Crossing B-119.9-A when it should have been identified as Crossing B-199.9-A and the existing Ashlan Avenue grade crossing was incorrectly identified as Crossing B-119.9 when it should have been identified as Crossing B-199.9.

IT IS ORDERED that Finding 1 of Decision No. 91474 shall be modified to change the identification number of the proposed crossing of Ashlan Avenue at separated grades over the tracks of Southern Pacific Transportation Company's Main Line from Crossing B-119.9-A to Crossing B-199.9-A and that Finding 2 of Decision No. 91474 shall be modified to change the indentification number of the existing Ashlan Avenue grade crossing from Crossing B-119.9 to Crossing B-199.9.

In all other respects, Decision No. 91474 shall remain in full force and effect.

A.59427 T/SD

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated September 13, 1980 , at San Francisco, California.

Joseph E. Bodovitz
Executive Director
of the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California